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[412.911] Sec. 110. Repeals. Subdivision 1. The
following laws are hereby expressly repealed: Minnesota Stat-
utes 1941, section 367.05, subdivision 3, as amended by Laws
1945, chapter 481, section 2 and Laws 1947, chapter 420;
Minnesota Statutes 1945, sections 212.28, 212.285, 212.29,
212,33; chapter 412; sections 4-13.01, 413.04 to 413.11, 413.27
to 413.293, 415.03, 415.045, 418.01 to 418.035, 426.01, 426.02,
426.06, 426.07, 426.075, 433.02, 435.01, 435.16, 436.01, 438.01,
440.01 to 440.07, 440.10, 441.253, 442.01, 442.02, 443.01, 444.01
to 444.07, 447.01 to 447.03, 448.01, 448.02, 448.27, 448.36 to
448.42, 449.01, 449.02, 451.03, 455.12, 455.33, 457.01, 457.09
to 457.11, 457.14 to 457.18, 458.01, 463.08; Laws 1939, chapter
326; Laws 1943, chapter 391, section 10; Laws 1945, chapter
360. Nothing in this act shall be construed as a legislative
declaration that any law so enumerated has not been hereto-
fore expressly or impliedly repealed.

Subd. 2. Any proceedings or actions commenced un-
der any of the laws repealed in subdivision 1 before the effec-
tive date of this act shall be completed under the laws under
which they were begun, notwithstanding such repeal.

[412.921] Sec. 111. Certain statutes not to apply to
villages. The following statutes hereafter shall not apply to
villages: Minnesota Statutes 1945, sections 413.12, 413.13,
413.14, 413.143, 438.02, 4-47.05 to 447.07, 448.43 to 448.48,
451.04 to 451.06, 453.01 to 453.10, 455.23 to 455.25, 456.32,
457.13, 461.01 and 273.04 as amended by Laws 1947, chapter
388. In preparing the next edition of Minnesota Statutes the
revisor shall delete from the statutes cited in this section all
references to villages.

[412.931] Sec. 112. Effective date. This act shall take
effect July 1, 1949.

Approved March 10, 1949.

CHAPTER 120—S. F. No. 51

An act relating to Memorial Day exercises, and amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 375.35.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 375.35, is
hereby amended to read as follows:

375.35. Appropriation to military servicemen's organ-
izations for Memorial Day services. The several county
boards in this state are hereby empowered, in addition to the
power now conferred on them by law, to appropriate annually
not to exceed $50.00 to each post of a recognized military serv-
icemen's organization or society, holding charter from con-
gress or incorporated in this state, organized and existing in
their respective counties, for defraying the expenses of Mem-
orial Day exercises.

Approved March 16, 1949.

CHAPTER 121—S. F. No. 568

An act relating to the licensing of insurance agents and
solicitors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 60.72.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 60.72, is
amended to read:

60.72. Complaint; Reinstatement; hearing. The com-
missioner, when he deems it advisable, may require any com-
plaint made against an insurance agent or solicitor to be in
writing and sworn to by the person making the same. When
the commissioner shall deem it advisable, and in all cases where
the complaint or the agent or solicitor requests the same in
writing, the commissioner shall grant a summary hearing in
his office to determine whether or not the license shall be re-
fused, revoked, or suspended and, if an appearance shall not
"be made at the hearing, the license of the person applying for
the same, or on whose behalf application for the same is made,
or who is complained against, shall be forthwith refused, re-
voked, or suspended, as the case may be. When the license of
any agent or solicitor has been refused or revoked for cause,
no new application for a license shall be entertained by the
commissioner for one year thereafter, and then only upon
condition that this person shall file with the commissioner a
good and sufficient bond, in the sum of §5,000, for the protec-


